

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER TWO THOUSAND
AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE ✓
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR ✓

IA No. 2 OF 2023
IN
WA NO: 923 OF 2023 ✓

Between:

1. The Government of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Hyderabad.
2. The Special Chief Secretary and Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, Government of Telangana, Nampally, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Hyderabad District, Nampally Station Road, Hyderabad.
4. The Tahsildar, Shaikpet Mandal, Shaikpet, Hyderabad.
5. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

(Appellants 1 and 2 CTs are amended as per court order dated 30-11-2022 in I.A.No.2 of 2022)

(Petitioner 5 is impleaded as per Court order dated 30-11-2022 in I.A.No.1 of 2022)

...Appellants/Respondents
(Appellants in WA 923 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

Sri G. Srinivas, S/o Venkaiah, Rep by his G. P A Holder Sri K Pratap Reddy,
S/o Bachi Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H No 2-2-25/P/54, D.D. Colony, Bagh
Amberpet, Hyderabad.

...Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Appellants : Sri Harender Pershad, Spl. GP attached to the
office of THE ADVOCATE GENERAL**
Counsel for the Respondent : Sri E ANISHA REDDY

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend order dated 31.03.2023 passed in W.P. No. 7473 of 2014 pending disposal of WA No. 923 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following
ORDER:

In the meanwhile, the operation and effect of directions contained in the impugned order dated 31.03.2023 passed in W.P.No.7473 of 2014 by the learned Single Judge shall remain stayed.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- G.SIREESHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri K Pratap Reddy, S/o Bachi Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o H No 2-2-25/P/54, D.D. Colony, Bagh Amberpet, Hyderabad.(on behalf of Sri G. Srinivas, S/o Venkaiah, being GPA Holder)(By RPAD)
2. Two CCs to THE ADVOCATE GENERAL Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

HCJ & NVSKJ

DATED:27/09/2023

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2023
IN
WA.No.923 of 2023

STAY

